corporate purposes relating to (i), (ii) or (iii) above. Accordingly, our management will have broad discretion in the application of net proceeds.

S-8

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 was approximately $87.2 million, or $1.14 per common share. Net tangible book value per common
share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by
the number of common shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the assumed issuance and sale of 11,013,215 common shares in an aggregate amount of $75,000,000 at an assumed offering price of
$6.81 per common share, which was the closing price of our common shares on the Nasdaq Capital Market on May 1, 2020, and after deducting
commissions and offering expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 would have been approximately
$159.8 million, or $1.83 per common share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.69 per common share to existing
stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $4.98 per common share to investors participating in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per common share basis:

Assumed public offering price per common share   $6.81
Net tangible book value per common share as of March 31, 2020   $1.14
Increase per common share attributable to the offering   $0.69
As-adjusted net tangible book value per common share after this offering   $1.83

Dilution per common share to new investors   $4.98

The above discussion and table are based on 76,269,806 common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and exclude the following:

 •  11,857,968 common shares subject to options outstanding as of March 31, 2020, having a weighted average exercise price of $4.84 per

common share;

 •  685,000 common shares subject to restricted share units outstanding as of March 31, 2020; and

 •  839,248 common shares that have been reserved for issuance in connection with future grants under our stock option plans.

S-9

Table of Contents

 MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION CONSIDERATIONS